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SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: Sir, 1 highly appreciate the sincere efforts of my able Minister holding the Broadcasting portfolio.
Even in foreign countries, private cables for adults operate after 11 O'clock or 17
O'clock. Such a restriction is there in a number of countries. Why shouldn't this restriction be there in our country?

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Sir, this restriction is already there in our country. ...(interruptions),.. This restriction is there in our country also. Rather, we want to delate that. Not even after 11 o'clock this should be shown. We want to make it stricter.
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Transfer of Income Tax Officials

*82. SHRI N. R. DASARI: SHRI
GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:†

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of Income Tax officials have been transferred recently affecting the ongoing investigation against a number of politicians; and

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gurudas Das Gupta.
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(b) if so, the details thereof and Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY   OF   FINANCE   (SHRI   R.

JANARTHANAM): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, it seems the hon." Minister is making a statement technically. My question was whether officials of the Income-Tax Department, who have been investigating cases against politicians, have been tansferred. He says "No". But there arc persistent reports every where. There has been a statement by the former Minister who had to leave for reasons not known to us. But they may be known to him. The point is that there are persistent reports and there are transfers. It was on 8th of May that the former Minister of State for Finance, Mr. Kumar, had denied that such transfers had anything to do with the cases pending against the former Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu. There are persistent reports.
There is also a report that a member of the investigation team has been replaced by another member. My specific question to the hon. Minister is whether there has been transfer of a number of officials working in the Income-Tax Deprtment in Chennai and Delhi and if the transfers had taken place, who the people, who have been transferred, are and what the reasons for the transfers are.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI YASHWANT SINHA): Mr.
Chairman, Sir, if you look at the language of the question, it says, in para
(a) "whether it is a fact that a number of income-tax officials have been transferred recently affecting the ongoing investigations" .......{Interruptions)....

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir,
I had accepted that. (Interruptions) ..........

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: No, I am sorry. The question is not whether income-tax officials, who were investigating, have been transferred. {Interruptions)....

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, I have put a supplementary. Let him answer the supplementary.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: You have taken so much time in putting a supplementary. I can't even take time in replying to the supplementary!

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Das Gupta, what is this?

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: We have clearly replied to this question saying "No".
Now he has put a specific question. In reply to that specific question the answer is that some officers who were investigating cases against politicians, have been transferred. That is the reply.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: He has not answered two other questions.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: You have put only one question.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: What was the reason for the transfers and what are their names?

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, if this House wants me to name the officers, I will name the officers. (Interruptions)....

SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA: No, not required.  (Interruptions)....

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: The point I am making is that I will reply to the hon.
Member's question by saying that all the transfers have been made in a most normal, usual and routine fashion. In no case has a transfer been effected for any political reason.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: My second supplementary is this. Is it true—let the Minister confirm or deny—that those who have been transferred in Chennai and the Member of the Board of Direct Taxes, who has been replaced, were in some ways connected with the investigations proceeding against the former Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu? If so, is it going to affect the investigation? Will the Government assure the House that the investigations against politicians like the former Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu shall not be allowed to be vitiated and the law will take its course?
(Interruptions)......

SHRI S. MUTHU MANI: It has a political colour.  (Interruptions) ......

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Ministei will reply. (Interruptions).... Please sit
down.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, just one sentence more. A deep apprehension is going on in the country that since the support of a particular party from Tamil Nadu can ensure. . .(Interruptions) .....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, no, not this point (Interruptions).... Your question is
over. (Interruptions).... The hon.  Minister,
please.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, if I can reassure the hon. Member, from every zone, officers arc transferred routinely every year in the months of April, May and June due to exigencies of work. Very clear guidelines have been laid down which are followed.
The guidelines were laid down when the Leader of the Opposition was the Minister in-Charge of this Ministry. These guidelines are being followed till date. Let me assure the House in very clear terms. We were not in power last year, but two very senior officers who were directly supervising these cases were transferred. What was the reason for the transfer of those officers? So transfers do take place routinely. It will be entirely wrong to think that these transfers, as I said, are politically motivated. There is absolutely no politics. Many of the transfers are effected at the level of the Board. Many ot the transfers are effected at the level of the Chief Commissioner of Income Tax which even wedo not gel to know. 1 got to know about these transfers only because this question was asked. In normal course I would not be aware as to how many people have been transferred in Jaipur at a certain level and how many people   have   been
transferred   in   other

pans ot the country. Now the point I am making is, it will be the policy of the Government to continue with these transfers, with full assurance to this House and to anyone who entertains any apprehension, that there will be absolutely no way in which these transfers will influence or affect the ongoing inquiries in any manner.

SHRI S. MUTHU MANI: Sir, is the hon.
Finance Minister aware that some of the Income Tax Officers are being used by the Chief Ministers of some States against the opposition, leaders? I would also like to know from the hon. Finance Minister whether it is a fact that the Directorate of Enforcement and the Income Tax Officers have raided the houses and offices of Shri N. K. Alagiri who is the son of the present Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu and his close relatives in regard to assets disproportionate to their income. If so, what action has been taken in this regard?

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, I don't think this supplementary is directly related to this question. I have no information.
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SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM:
Sir, in our country, income-tax officers are the most corrupt officers. I have two points... (Interruptions)

SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA: Sir, what is this? (Interruptions) It should be expunged from the record
...(Interruptions)

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: I
will put a specific question.
...(Interruptions)

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: He cannot generalise that all officers are corrupt.... (Interruptions)

SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: I
shall put a specific question...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point, basically, is that you should not condemn all the officers as a class and do not try to demoralise the administration by that
. way.
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SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM: I
put a specific question. On 12.3.1997, an income-tax raid was conducted by an officer in the house of the West Bengal Chief Minister's close relative. Later on, that income-tax officer was transferred and he was also beaten up. Some politically-motivated murder also took place in Calcutta. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether any action has been taken against the concerned persons who are involved in this murder.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, I have no information On this at present. It does not rise from this question.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, actually there have been a lot of doubts created in the public mind about resignation of Ministers, more so about he recent resignation of hon. Finance Minister's colleague. So what we were expecting in the House was earlier also there had been resignations of Ministers—
that the Government would come out with a comprehensive statement in the House since all these developments had been taking place during inter-session periods.
There has to be a kind of suo moiu statement explaining all these developments so that we can clear the doubt that is there in the public mind. I would like to know from the Finance Minister whether the Government is coming out with this kind of a comprehensive statement on all these issues because this affects the credibility of the Government and the larger public confidence in the system.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, I do not think that the credibility of the Government has been affected at all. We have, from time to time, tried to correct the wrong impression which has been created as a result of purely inspired stories in a section of the media. As far as the resignation of the Minister of State, in my Ministry is concerned, he himself has gone on record to say that he has resigned on health grounds. It will entirely be wrong, in my view, to read

any more meaning into it. The second point is, we do not feel that there is any need to come out with a comprehensive statement on an issue like this.


Telecommunication and Postal Network

in Eastern States

*83. SHRI S. RAMACHANDRAN
PILLAI:†
SHRI E. BALANANDAN:

Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of development proposals for upgradation strengthening/ extension of telecommunication and postal network in the country, State-wise; and

(b) what special measures have been taken to improve the tele-density in the States in Eastern Zone vis-a-vis All India level;

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SMT. SUSHMA SWARAJ):
Mr. Chairman, Sir, with due deference to the wishes of my colleague, Mr.
Swaminathan. I am reading the answers in English.

(a) It is targetted to provide 36 lakhs new telephone connections during 1998-
99. State-wise details are given in Annexure [See Appendix 184, Annexure no. 19]. Plan includes provision of village Public Telephones to give telecommunication facilities in villages. It is targetted to provide a net capacity of 4.5 lakh lines in long distance switching. It is also targetted to provide 35,000 Route Kilometres of Optical Fibre systems and 19,500 Route Kilometres of Microwave systems. The State-wise targets are given in Annexure- [See Appendix 184, Annexure no. 19].

For long distance connectivity in hilly and remote areas of the country 90 MCPC-VSAT terminals (Muiti Channels Per Carrier Very Small Aperture Terminals) and 21 IDR (Intermediate Data Rate)
Stations are also planned for

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Shri S.
Ramachandran Pillai.

